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Report 

Extremely hot weather this evening offered the hope amongst the field that some fast times were to be had, although 

as it turned out there was a deceptive easterly breeze to make it a bit more tricky than that. Some, but not all, riders 

revelled in it though and put in some great performances. 

Just three evening 10s left to go after tonight. The competition for the club 10 series is really hotting up as Trevor 

Leeding puts the squeeze on long time leader Simon Atkinson in his absence. 

It is just possible that both could end up with the optimum score of just 6 points, in which case it would come down to 

aggregate times for those rides. For Trevor to draw absolutely level he would have to produce either two winning 

rides averaging 21:01 or three winning rides averaging 21:33. Anything better than that and he wins it outright. A tall 

order but who knows? 

In tonight's WECC Club event the top three riders all went inside 21:45 and all rode personal bests. 

Trevor Leeding rode a 21:33 for a new personal best to add to the 25 mile personal best (55:41) that he rode three 

days earlier. A superb week. 

Carl Trevis again took the second spot with a fine 21:40. That's four sub 22 minute rides in a row and a remarkable 

improvement on the 23:07 that preceeded those four rides. 

The rapidly improving Dom Maxwell was close behind and clearly getting used to his new time trial bike as he 

recorded a 21:45. 

Pehaps a rider to watch is Jeff Blunsdon. He rode a 25:18 in his fifth ride and has achieved the distinction of improving 

his time on each of those rides. 

The names of the three fastest riders on the night had a familiar ring. The McNamara brothers took first and third 

places, Chris taking the family honours from Simon with a superb 19:57. 

The meat in the sandwich, so to speak, was Marc Clothier of Southdowns Bikes who improved his time of last week 

by 44 seconds to a very fine 20:14.  
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Scratch Classification 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 9 Trevor LEEDING WECC V48 00:21:33 1 

2 43 Carl TREVIS WECC V40 00:21:40 2 

3 29 Dominic MAXWELL WECC V41 00:21:45 3 

4 41 Mark NEWNHAM WECC S 00:22:27 4 

5 27 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V62 00:22:45 5 

6 12 Ian CHEESMAN WECC V45 00:22:46 6 

7 8 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:22:47 7 

8 18 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:22:54 8 

9 28 Colin BARTON WECC V53 00:23:34 9 

10 16 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:23:50 10 

11 33 Darron MUGGERIDGE WECC V48 00:24:10 11 

12 32 Phil FREAN WECC V59 00:24:23 12 

13 2 Phil YOUNG WECC S 00:24:31 13 

14 5 Allan ORMAN WECC V68 00:25:11 14 

15 17 Jeff BLUNSDON WECC V43 00:25:18 15 

16 38 Andrew LOCK WECC V47 00:25:37 16 

17 1 John LUCAS WECC V71 00:26:07 17 

18 4 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:26:43 18 

19 6 Phil WALKER WECC V46 00:27:01 19 

20 15 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT WECC WV42 00:27:12 20 

21 19 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:27:49 21 

22 42 Chris BRAMLEY WECC V56 00:28:16 22 

23 39 Anthony DOCHERTY WECC V62 00:28:52 23 
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Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

  
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

 
26 Chris McNAMARA PEDAL HEAVEN S 00:19:57 

 
22 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES S 00:20:14 

 
30 Simon McNAMARA SOUTHDOWNS BIKES S 00:20:19 

 
3 Richard WEATHERSTONE GS STELLA V47 00:21:41 

 
34 Dominic LOWDEN LEWES WANDERERS V56 00:21:59 

 
7 Stewart KIRKHAM LEWES WANDERERS V56 00:22:36 

 
21 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES WS 00:22:44 

 
25 Rob CHARLES BLAZING SADDLES V48 00:22:56 

 
20 Tamar VANDERHAAS LEWES WANDERERS WS 00:23:00 

 
40 Ion TSAKALIS BRIGHTON MITRE V48 00:23:06 

 
36 Ade FADERO SUSSEX  NOMADS V52 00:23:52 

 
37 Ray MATTHEWS BRIGHTON MITRE V48 00:24:19 

 
24 Stephen HITCHCOCK BRIGHTON MITRE V43 00:24:28 

 
35 David BRIDLE SOUTHDOWN VELO V54 00:24:38 

 
14 David AVERY SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V52 00:25:01 

 
13 Barrie LE GROVE RNRMCA V67 00:25:32 

 
23 Paul HANRATTY LEWES WANDERERS V54 00:27:04 

 
11 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR WV65 00:29:32 

 
10 George VARGHA BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR V72 00:29:57 

 
31 Roger SMITH SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V40 DNS 
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Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 27 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V62 00:22:45 00:27:51 +05:06 

2 9 Trevor LEEDING WECC V48 00:21:33 00:26:36 +05:03 

3 29 Dominic MAXWELL WECC V41 00:21:45 00:26:04 +04:19 

3 43 Carl TREVIS WECC V40 00:21:40 00:25:59 +04:19 

5 8 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:22:47 00:26:50 +04:03 

6 18 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:22:54 00:26:41 +03:47 

7 12 Ian CHEESMAN WECC V45 00:22:46 00:26:23 +03:37 

8 5 Allan ORMAN WECC V68 00:25:11 00:28:42 +03:31 

9 28 Colin BARTON WECC V53 00:23:34 00:26:59 +03:25 

10 32 Phil FREAN WECC V59 00:24:23 00:27:32 +03:09 

11 1 John LUCAS WECC V71 00:26:07 00:29:14 +03:07 

12 16 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:23:50 00:26:27 +02:37 

13 33 Darron MUGGERIDGE WECC V48 00:24:10 00:26:36 +02:26 

14 15 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT WECC WV42 00:27:12 00:28:13 +01:01 

15 38 Andrew LOCK WECC V47 00:25:37 00:26:32 +00:55 

16 17 Jeff BLUNSDON WECC V43 00:25:18 00:26:13 +00:55 

17 6 Phil WALKER WECC V46 00:27:01 00:26:27 -00:34 

18 19 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:27:49 00:27:14 -00:35 

19 39 Anthony DOCHERTY WECC V62 00:28:52 00:27:51 -01:01 

20 42 Chris BRAMLEY WECC V56 00:28:16 00:27:14 -01:02 
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Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

  
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

 
34 Dominic LOWDEN LEWES WANDERERS V56 00:21:59 00:27:14 +05:15 

 
3 Richard WEATHERSTONE GS STELLA V47 00:21:41 00:26:32 +04:51 

 
7 Stewart KIRKHAM LEWES WANDERERS V56 00:22:36 00:27:14 +04:38 

 
25 Rob CHARLES BLAZING SADDLES V48 00:22:56 00:26:36 +03:40 

 
40 Ion TSAKALIS BRIGHTON MITRE V48 00:23:06 00:26:36 +03:30 

 
36 Ade FADERO SUSSEX  NOMADS V52 00:23:52 00:26:54 +03:02 

 
13 Barrie LE GROVE RNRMCA V67 00:25:32 00:28:32 +03:00 

 
35 David BRIDLE SOUTHDOWN VELO V54 00:24:38 00:27:04 +02:26 

 
37 Ray MATTHEWS BRIGHTON MITRE V48 00:24:19 00:26:36 +02:17 

 
14 David AVERY SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V52 00:25:01 00:26:54 +01:53 

 
24 Stephen HITCHCOCK BRIGHTON MITRE V43 00:24:28 00:26:13 +01:45 

 
11 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR WV65 00:29:32 00:30:31 +00:59 

 
23 Paul HANRATTY LEWES WANDERERS V54 00:27:04 00:27:04 +00:00 

 
10 George VARGHA BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR V72 00:29:57 00:29:26 -00:31 

 
31 Roger SMITH SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V40 DNS 00:25:59   
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Combined Results 
Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 26 Chris McNAMARA PEDAL HEAVEN S 00:19:57 
 

2 22 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES S 00:20:14 
 

3 30 Simon McNAMARA SOUTHDOWNS BIKES S 00:20:19 
 

4 9 Trevor LEEDING WECC V48 00:21:33 3 

5 43 Carl TREVIS WECC V40 00:21:40 6 

6 3 Richard WEATHERSTONE GS STELLA V47 00:21:41 4 

7 29 Dominic MAXWELL WECC V41 00:21:45 6 

8 34 Dominic LOWDEN LEWES WANDERERS V56 00:21:59 1 

9 41 Mark NEWNHAM WECC S 00:22:27 
 

10 7 Stewart KIRKHAM LEWES WANDERERS V56 00:22:36 5 

11 21 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES WS 00:22:44 
 

12 27 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V62 00:22:45 2 

13 12 Ian CHEESMAN WECC V45 00:22:46 11 

14 8 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:22:47 8 

15 18 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:22:54 9 

16 25 Rob CHARLES BLAZING SADDLES V48 00:22:56 10 

17 20 Tamar VANDERHAAS LEWES WANDERERS WS 00:23:00 
 

18 40 Ion TSAKALIS BRIGHTON MITRE V48 00:23:06 13 

19 28 Colin BARTON WECC V53 00:23:34 14 

20 16 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:23:50 19 

21 36 Ade FADERO SUSSEX  NOMADS V52 00:23:52 17 

22 33 Darron MUGGERIDGE WECC V48 00:24:10 20 

23 37 Ray MATTHEWS BRIGHTON MITRE V48 00:24:19 22 

24 32 Phil FREAN WECC V59 00:24:23 15 

25 24 Stephen HITCHCOCK BRIGHTON MITRE V43 00:24:28 24 

26 2 Phil YOUNG WECC S 00:24:31 
 

27 35 David BRIDLE SOUTHDOWN VELO V54 00:24:38 20 

28 14 David AVERY SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V52 00:25:01 23 

29 5 Allan ORMAN WECC V68 00:25:11 12 

30 17 Jeff BLUNSDON WECC V43 00:25:18 28 

31 13 Barrie LE GROVE RNRMCA V67 00:25:32 18 

32 38 Andrew LOCK WECC V47 00:25:37 27 

33 1 John LUCAS WECC V71 00:26:07 16 

34 4 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:26:43 
 

35 6 Phil WALKER WECC V46 00:27:01 31 

36 23 Paul HANRATTY LEWES WANDERERS V54 00:27:04 29 

37 15 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT WECC WV42 00:27:12 25 

38 19 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:27:49 32 

39 42 Chris BRAMLEY WECC V56 00:28:16 34 

40 39 Anthony DOCHERTY WECC V62 00:28:52 33 

41 11 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR WV65 00:29:32 26 

42 10 George VARGHA BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR V72 00:29:57 30 

 
31 Roger SMITH SOUTHDOWNS BIKES V40 DNS 
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Event Secretary 
 

 

Barrie Le Grove 
 

   Very Grateful Thanks To: 
 

 

Timekeeper (start): Keith Dodman 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Pete Logan 

 

Recorder: Paul Townsley 

 

Start Marshal: Bob Hobbs 

 

Course Marshals: Bernie Skinner, Adrian Palmer and Lesley Miller 

 

Catering: Barrie Le Grove and Lesley Miller 

 

 


